near to the specimen surface is important for future experiments.

The results confirm that the average temperature predicted by the 1D model are sig-
nificantly lower than those measured experimentally at the centreline, while the 2D model
is able to predict centreline and edge temperatures with good accuracy. Furthermore, the
average temperature computed by the 1D model is significantly greater than that predicted
by the 2D model, which can presumably be attributed to side heat losses being neglected in
the 1D model. These findings make it clear that a 1D model formulation is not appropriate
for predictions of heat transfer in this experiment involving a large cylindrical specimen.

Although the 2D axisymmetric heat transfer model is able to accurately predict the
measured steel temperatures, it must be noted that there is some uncertainty in the ther-
mophysical properties used for the steel. In this study, steel properties are taken from

35

Table 3.2: Sensitivity of the 2D axisymmetric model to input parameters (values are the
change from the baseline temperature of 589.3◦C at the bottom-centre of the steel plate
for the Ramp50 exposure after 90 min).

Parameter -25% Change (◦C) +25% Change (◦C)

kA +13.3 -10.1

kB +2.2 -2.1

kC 0.0 0.0

ρA 0.0 0.0

ρB +0.1 -0.1

ρC 0.0 0.0

cp,A 0.0 0.0

cp,B +0.1 -0.1

cp,C 0.0 0.0

hc,top +5.3 -5.1

hc,sides +0.4 -0.4

hc,bottom 0.0 0.0

εA,top -23.9 +1.5a

εA,sides +1.7 -0.1a

εB +0.3 -0.2a

εC 0.0 0.0

a Emissivity is increased to a maximum value of 1.

Zhang and Delichatsios [89] based on the similarity of experiment. Notably, the ther-
mal conductivity used here is constant, despite the known temperature-dependence of the
property. When this experimental methodology is applied to other materials, which may
undergo thermal decomposition, it will be important to obtain independent measurements
of the temperature-dependent thermophysical properties to ensure model accuracy.

It is apparent from the results that neither model was able to predict the temperature
gradient through the depth of the insulation with accuracy. This can undoubtedly be